Minutes of the special meeting of the Jerusalem Town Board held on October 4, at 10:00 A.M. PRESENT were: Supervisor Sisson, Councilors Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Town Clerk McMichael, Highway Superintendent Hurd.

Supervisor Sisson called the meeting to order at 10:05 A.M.

The purpose of the meeting was to finalize salaries and schedule the budget public hearing.

RESOLUTION #138-23

CEO SALARY

On a motion of Councilor Bird, seconded by Councilor Purdy, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 3 Bird, Lent, Purdy

Nays 2 Jones, Sisson

Resolved the CEO salary 8010.1 be increased 2.5%.

RESLUTION #139-23

WATER/SEWER CLERK SALARY

DEFEATED Ayes 2 Jones, Purdy

Nays 3 Bird, Lent, Sisson

Resolved the Water/Sewer Clerk salary be increased 3% to \$18.67/hour.

RESOLUTION #140-23

WATER/SEWER CLERK SALARY

On a motion of Supervisor Sisson, seconded by Councilor Bird, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 3 Bird, Lent, Sisson

Nays 2 Jones, Purdy

Resolved the Water/Sewer Clerk salary be increased 4% to \$18.84/ hour.

RESOLUTION #141-23

BOOKKEEPER AND DEPUTY TOWN CLERK SALARIES

On a motion of Councilor Bird, seconded by Councilor Lent, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the Bookkeeper salary be set at \$25.00/hour and the Deputy Clerk salary be set at \$22.00/hour.

Jerusalem Town Board October 4, 2023

RESOLUTION #142-23

ASSESSOR SALARY

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Navs 0

Resolved the Assessor salary be set at \$29.00/hour.

RESOLUTION #143-23

TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR SALARY

On a motion of Councilor Bird, seconded by Supervisor Sisson, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the Town Clerk/Tax Collector salary be set as proposed in the Tentative Budget.

RESOLUTION #144-23

SUPERVISOR SALARY

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the Supervisor salary be set as proposed in the Tentative Budget.

RESOLUTION #145-23

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

On a motion of Councilor Lent, seconded by Councilor Purdy, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the Highway Superintendent salary be set as proposed in the Tentative Budget.

RESOLUTION #146-23

DEPUTY HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

On a motion of Supervisor Sisson, seconded by Councilor Lent, the following was

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the Highway Superintendent salary be increased from \$.75/hour to \$1.50/hour.

Jerusalem Town Board October 4, 2023

RESOLUTION #147-23

FINGER LAKES MUSEUM DONATION

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved a \$1,000 donation to the Finger Lakes Museum be added to the 2024 budget.

RESOLUTION #148-23

SCHEDULE PUBLIC HEARING

ADOPTED Ayes 5 Bird, Jones, Lent, Purdy, Sisson Nays 0

Resolved the 2024 Townwide, Water and Sewer Budget public hearing be scheduled on October 18, 2023 at 7:00 P.M.

With there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:04 A.M.

Sheila McMichael, Town Clerk